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INSTRUCTIONS F'"@R PREPARATION OF FORM 114 B

1. Forms 114-B are to be prepared by Registration Branch in quadruplicate,
three copies to be forwarded to Area Supervisor who will accomplish paragraph 2 and
return all three copies to Headquarters, American Graves Registration Service.

2. Paragraphs 1 and 5 will be accomplished by Registration Branch., Head-
quarters, American Graves Registration Service, Q.M.C., in Europe.

5. Paragraph 2 will be accomplished by Area Supervisor from data on file
in his office.

4, If data is entered on Form 114-B from Form b Form 16, Form 1-A or Form
16-A, statement to this effect will be made on Form 114 B’ STATING WHICH G.R.S.
‘form data is taken from. If data concerning co— ordlnates is approximate and NOT
accurate, statement to this effect will be made on" these forms.
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G.R. S. Frorm. No. 1 6-A

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL .. ois 20, 1000,

RN e e QRGN ON C0.G, 32740 Inf,

2. Disinterred (date) : 4pril 19, 1321 St From (give complcte location) : Gr.4 ,Plot 4,Row 1,
: americen Military Cemetery No. 557 ,Brizeaux(leuse)France .

ByaSGroupte o o L s O section No.4e

3. Reburied (date) : April 1L 1931 In (give complete location) : Gr.4,Plot 4, Row 1, J
american lilitary Cemetery No.587,Brizeaux(ileuse )France.

y Reburied in burlap and wooden box with

Umit. Section No.4...... Nature of reburial bottle. and metalic
8trip containing data,

V)

BysdGuoups= .7~ & . M=ot Sty S

4. Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment :

Apparently mude, Body badly decomposed. Recognition Impossible.. /

5. (a) Identification tags : Buried with body #'9n¢ found. S@nEorayetmankens it S NOLa) ST

(b) Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks : -

i r “ — - 1 -r a9 > e A . L
Cross reads:"Leonard ©. Brewer,Pvt.Co.G,327th Inf,.Gr.No.4."No dise on cross. GRS strip
reads:. Mlrewsy,. Lecnard .L,..19232435,. Rvi.. 80,0, 327 k- Indy 4-4=1 M o 4186 0n-body  No
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(@) Height (actual measurement)Ln‘""l‘“ to determine,ver f£illings.Nos.8,9 ,lu,»«u,;:,‘l-,‘z5,a_“d 26
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(¢) Permanent marks on body (old scars, peculiarities, or
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INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE PROPER COMPLETION OF G.R.S. FORM\NO. 16-A .

Enter information, as noted below, on reverse side of sheet in the corresponding numbered space. This
form is supplemental to and is to be forwarded with G. R. S. Form 4-a, reporting reburial locations. To be

~used in answer to Question 26, Form 114, in case no means of identification on body.

1. Show soldier’s name, serial-number, rank and organization, and by whom disinterred and reburied.

2. Give date and accurate information as to location from which the bedy was disinterred and the group

' and unit which made disinterment.

3. Give date and accurate information as to lccation of reburial and the group and unit which made’
reburial, and how reburial was made—in casket, wooden box, etc.

4. Stateto what degree decomposition has progressed, whether 'recognition is possible, and how the
body was originally buried—in a casket, box, burlap, etc. This statement should be as complete as possible.

5. (a) State whether identification tags were found buried with b})dy and on grave marker by reporting
“Yes” or “No”., v S s, ALlak o
] 1

(b) State whether or not body appears to have been a hospital case. Were any identifying articles found
in or on body or grave ? List any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts, and the like found on body
or in grave. Give any and all information which it is thought might be of use in identifying the body, other

than that tabulated under Item No. 6.

6. Give all information as to body description and dental chart as nearly correctly as the condition of the
body will allow. Items (¢) and (f) under the body description are very important and should be very complete.
The dental chart is also very important and should be filled in with great care. There are 32teeth to be accoun-
ted”for, as shown by the numbers on the chart. Beginning at the midddeine in both upper and lower jaws,
the teeth are arranged symmetrically on either side and classed as incisors (cutting teeth), cuspids or canines
(tearing teeth), bicuspids (chewing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination should be
made and findings charted to cover the following basic conditions : Lost keeth, crowned teeth, bridge work,

fillings, caries (cavities of decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of jaws found.

MISSING TEETH................... All teeth missing through previous extrac- TOOTH MISSING
tion (not those fractured or displaced by BV TOOTH MISSING
2 recent wounds) should be scratched out, _ %
thus : ' % '
CROWNED TEETH ................ Block in solid the crown of tooth (label
; gold, porcelain, or gold and porcelain),
thus :
GO any PORCELAIN BRIDGE
BRIDGE WORK .......cc.cco...... Block in solid the crown of tooth (label i Gd‘LOBRTDGE
: gold bridge, gold and porcelain bridge),
thus :
WER FILLING  _GoLD FILLING
FILLINGISER Rt s Draw filling on tooth accurately as pos- oLD FILLING GOLD FELLIN
sible (block in and label gold, silver, GOLD FILLING
cement), thus : @
: AVITY b DECAYED
- : ; : FeAYED [ s DECAYED
CARIES (CAVITIES) ............Outlmilocatlon and size ol cavity, shade v
in thus :

DENTURES (PLATES) ........ Draw diagram of relative size and shape of plate block in teeth attached and indicate retaining
clasps on natural teeth with the word “clasp.”

7. Show name of person supervising the-disinterment and the name and title of the person approving
same.

8. Show name of person supervising the reburial and the name and title of the person approving same,



S.S. Washington - May 6, 1931

Brewer, Mrs, Maranda, (4 3)
Middlesboro, Xy.

v1v. Middlesboro SoRy

Shrr, Enoxville SoRy

v 1y{ Knoxville SoRy

‘/;r New York PaRR

”%“%Mtyi Route Going:

Return:

At

PARTY A 5

First Revise

KENTUCKY

Bell County

6 3:00 PM (CT) May 3

#6 5:30 PM (CT) May 3
+18 9:05 PM (CT) May 3
H132 4:45 PM (BT) May 4

SoRy Bristol, N&W Lynchburg, SoRy Washington,
PaRR New York.

-a—‘

? «.\T'-"-’r ‘;’J"

"/
: y£9n7~SeRy—£ynchburg““N&W“BFi%*bI;

.SoRyJﬂiddLesbaﬁa~__

.. 1 Coach Middlesboro, Xy. to Knoxville, Tcnn;lfsleeper Knoxville,
Term, to New Yorl

orke

Elapsed time - 24 hours, ‘45 minutes.

r



PARTY A o
S.S. Washington - May 6, 1931

KB TUCKY
Bell County
Brewer, Mrs\ Maranda, (A 3)
Mi¥dlesboro, Ly /

vY'1v. Middlesboro SoRy 6 8:00 M (iT) May 3

v Arr.Kroxville SoRy #6 10:39/AM 7 3) " 3

v v, v SRy a2 e T ) e

v Arr.New York PeRR 124 £:30 PM (RT) " 4

Route Going: SoRy Bristol, 7W Lynchburg, SoRy I‘Jashlngfb 5_/ o :%
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Tenn.
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j 8. C. Form No. 11

Signar Corps, United States Army '

War Department Message Center,

ﬂp[pﬁ]ph df Room 3441, Munitions Building, R A D l OG R A M

Washington, D. C.

3—9313

U. 8, GOVERNMENY FRINTING OFFICR: 1030

21 WvzZ J 9 GSM
M| DDLESBORO KY 1048AM FEB 28 1933

DEWITT QM
WASHINGTON D C :
D

GSM FOUR THREE FOUR TWO UNABLE TO MAKE TRIP, &
MRS MERANDA BREWER )
\ \\}

1230PM -



MRS. MARANDA BREWER,
MIDDLESBORO, KY.

REPLY TO INVITATION T0 SAIL MAY SEWENTEEN NOT RECEIVED DO YOU ACCEPT
OR DECLINE WIRE ANSWER GSM FOUR THREE FOUR TWO \

DeWITT .
QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

L QU 298 A-M
| Brewer, Lenard T. (MA)
| rs

Washington, D. €, Feb. 27, 1933
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

iN REPLY reFER To QM _?_9_3 A-M

Brewer, Lenard T. (MA) February 13, 1933

Mrs, Marands Brewer,
Middlesboro, Kentuoky.

Dear Madam:

No reply has been received to the invitation for-
warded you to make a pilgrimage to the cemeteries in Europe,
sailing on the PRESIDERT HARDING, May 17th.

In order that arrangements may be completed for
the pilgrimage, it is imperative that you accept or decline
the invitation. It is requested therefore you complete AT
ONCE the card enclosed with the invitation forwarded you,
signifying whether you accept ‘or decline the invitation. If
you have lost or misplaced the card, please write "Accept"
or "Decline” on the bottom of this letier and return it to
this office.

PLEASE REPLY PROMPTLY.
For The Quartermaster General.

Very truly yours,

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN .REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A—M
Brewer Lenard T (MA) July 8 1932

Mrs Maranda Brewer
Middlesboro Ky

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is ths last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, gign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1922. There is enclosed a c¢ircu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE WMAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very trulyf"y%
4 : e { ’
,f:f'v/ 4 %54 cHAS. W. DIETZ, i

\ O P & |

f;i ‘0 Po B, p7jCaptain, Q. M. Corps,

2 Encls. Nes Vb i’//<" Assistant.
AL,

5;1'>”_ 5 :
DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING. THE [YEAR-19337 & M :
A ( te answer here)

(sign here) e Adaydon Sty




Ty RGO 0

| the excellent care they recelved.

> TN Wy

March 24,1932,

Dear Madam:

: Referemce is made to previcus correspondence with this
office relative to = pilgrimege Lo the grave of yowr son, the late
Private Lenard T. Brewer.

It is noted thet you previously stated yowr health was
poor, and your sbiention is invited to the fmot thet competent
personnel to care for the comfort end meeds of the pilgrims will
be provided and doctors and murses will be availeble. During the
past two yeers & mumber of mothers and widows in poor health made
the pilgrimege end appeared to have benefibed by the sea air and
It is belioved therefore you
should feel no hesiteney in meling the journey.

' Should you reccnsider and desire to meke a pllgrimage
during the soming sumer, it is requested you advise this office
in order that the necessary arraugements may be made for you. -

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

A+ D, HOGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant,




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFRICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-M

\ Beptember 20, 193] ‘
Brower, Lenard T, (N-A) M - e e AL

'S« MNaranda Brewer,
¥iddlesbore, Kentuckye

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to previous correspondence relative to the
pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, authorized by the Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930. To date information has not
been received as to whether or nat you desire to make a pilgrimage during
the summer months of 1932, in honor of the deceased veteran named above.

In order that the records may be complete, and arrangements
. made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
i in the space provided, your answers to the guestions listed, sign your
| name, and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no
postage.

i:' ﬁ5‘§6ﬁ”dééifé“fa méke 5 pilgrimage

in 1932°%
2. Please state your age and condition Age:
of health: Health:

3. Do you speak English?

4. What other language do you speak? =

Sign here

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Agsistant.

Encl:
Env.




WAR DEPARTMENT |
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL j
WASHINGTON |

iN REPLY REFER TO QM_293_AM

wonamwn T ard T Thepds nY w Teatow & -
Brewer, Tenard T. Pvh, (MA) Me July 8, 1951,

¥rs. Maranda Brewer,
3

¥iddlesgboro, Kentucky

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must be made by this office not later than August lst of this year.
It is therefore desired that you answer the guestion below by writing ;
either of the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question.

As soon as you have answered the guestion, please gign your
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,
A. D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Asgistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1932°9 C aTERE e PR o
Write answer here

Sign here
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= Qi 205 A-u
Brewer, Lepard T. M-A April 28, 1951

#rs. Maranda Brewer,
: Middlesboro,
; ma

Dear Madam:

Receipt is ackmowledged of your letter of April 22nd,
returning transportation requests Wy 1,008,277 and 278 for ean-
cellation due to the feet that illness prevents you from making
a pligrimage to the Meuse-Argonne American Cemetery in Europe,
sailing on the GEORGE WASHINGTON, May 6, 1931.

Pilgrimages will also be made this summer during the
months of June, July and August. If your health improves and
you desire to sail during one of these months, it is reguested
that you edvise this office s0 that the necessary arrangements
may be made for you. In the event that you do not make the
Journey this summer, your name will be placed upon the list of
mothers and widows who are eligible to sail during the summer
months of 1932 and you will be commmnicated with when arrange-
ments are being msde for that year.

For The Quartermaster Gensral. 'O
Very truly yoursa,

R. E. SHANNON,
134 Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.







.......

QM 293 A-M April 22, 1931,
Brewer, Lenard T. (MA) M

rse mlarmr.
Kentucky. |

Dear Madam: i

Receipt is acknowledged of your letter of April 17,
1931, declining the invitetion to sail on the George Jashing-
ton May 6, 1931, and returning check in the ameunt of $12,50
sent you for menls and incidental expenses while enroute to
New York. :

It is deeply regretted that your illness will make
it impossible for you to make the pilgrimage this yeer. Reser-
vetion mede for you on the George Washington has been cenceled
snd your name hes been placed on the list of mothers end widows
who are eligible to make the pilgrimage in 1932. You will be
canmuniceted with when the pilgrimages for thet year are being
arranged.

If you have not done so, it is requested that you
return the identifieation badge to this office. Should you
meke the pilgrimage at a later date a badge will De furnished
youe

For The Quartermaster General.

Very truly yours,

R. E. SHANHNON,
(}.ap’tain, QO E. COI'PSO
Agsistant.

o

e e .nsmd






| QI 203 A
ma Lenard Tn' Pyt. MA April 20, 1931,

7 _ Mrs, Marsnda Brewer,
B Middlesboro,

, Dear Madem:

Reference is made to itinerary of your Journey
%o New York City, mailed to you on April 13th, which has
been revised as follows:

Loave Middlesboro So.Rys #6 3:00 PM (CT) May 3
Arrive Enoxville " 6 5:30PM (CT) " B
Leave - $EE 18 9:05 P4 (0T) " B 1
Arrive New York City Pa.,RR 182 4:45 Fu (ET) " 4

Accommodations: Coach, Middlesboro, Ky. to Knoxville, Tenn.,
mw' w, Tenn. to New York Cify, He Yo

For The Quartermaster Genaral.
Very truly yowrs,

R. E. SHANNON,
Ceptein, Q. M. Corps,
Aseistant,



April 15, 1981,

Brewer, Lenard T. MA M

Mrs. Harsnda Brewer,

Uiddlesboro, Ky,

Dear Madam:

Arrangements have been completed for your transportation
to New York City on your pilgrimage to the American Cemeteries in
Europe. One week before your departure the railrcad ticket agent,
of the first road shown below, will deliver your railroad and
pullman ticket to you. Your route to New York will be as follows:

Ly, MNiddlesboro Soly 8 8:00 & (CT) ay 3
Arr. Knoxville SoRy #6 10:30 A {OT) May S
Iv. * SoRy fa2 2:35 7 (C%) » 8
Arr. New York PaRR $124 12:30 P (B2T) " 4

Coach Middlesboro, Ev., to Knoxville, Temn., Sleeper Knmoxville, Tenn.,
%0 New York,

b
| 3
2
:

AWTIETT A BT T

All railroad employees have been instrueted by their
officials to see that you are shown every courtesy and given assist-
ance, particularly at points where it is necessary to change cars.

e

N7

o LR

Should you not receive your ticket six days before the

date shown for your departure please take up at once with the.ticket
agent and if he does not have your ticket, telegraph this office,

collect, to that effect.

For The Quartermaster General,

| : Very truly yours,

R. E. SHANNON,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Aggistant.




WAR EHEPAJQTKHEPWT
OFFICE OF THE QUART»[::RMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

Y 203 AC App :
IN REPLY ww Q (ﬂ A) ¥ Pvt. Appil 10, 1931,

¥rs, Maranda Srewer,
Middlesboro, Xy.

AR

Dear Madam:

Thers is enclosed herewith Check N0590919 in the

12.50

amount of $ , to pay for your meals and incidental

expenses from your home .to New York on the pilgrimage

atthorized by the Act of March 2, 1929.
UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES MUST THIS CHECK BE CASHED

" AND USED FOR ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN THAT SPECIFIED.

If for any reason, you are not able to sail on

the date mentioned in your invitation, the check must be

returned to this office immediately.

!

Tor The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A DA HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Agsistant.

e IDaE
Check No.
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-M

7 _ Sre April 9, 19351
Brewer, Lenard T M-A M

Mrs. Movends Brewer,
Middlesboro, Kentucky

Dear Madam:

Your passport for the pilgrimage to the American Cemeteries in
Europe has not been received in this office.

You must have a passport to enter Europe. Please go at once to the
Clerk of the United States District Court nearest your home or to the Clerk of
the Court at your County seat. The following action must be taken by you now:

(a) Have four (4) photographs of yourself made on thin paper (unmounted)
not more than 3 x 3 inches or less than 2% x 2% inches in size.

(b) Take these photographs, your invitation and any evidence of citizen-
ship you may have tc the Clerk of the Court as shown abhove.

(c) Have someone who has known you for at least two years go with you to
the Clerk to identify you.

The Clerk will help you fill out the application and HE will forward
it to the proper office. Passports will be delivered to you aboard the boat.
No charge will be made for the application or passport.

Persons living in or near the following cities will take the steps
shown in (a), (b) and (¢) above, and go to the U. S. Passport Agent at the
address nearest their home shown below and not to Clerks of Courts:

Boston, Mass. Custom House, State & Washington Streets
Chicago, Ill. 608 South Dearborn Street

New Orleans, La. 216 Post Office Bldg.

New York, N. Y. Sub Treasury Bldg., Broad & Wall Streets
San Francisco, Cal. Custom House, Washington & Battery Streets
Seattle, Wash. 1008 White Bldg., 4th Avenue & Union Street

Washington, D. C. State Department, 17th & Pennsylvania Avenue

Advise this office at once if you have made application, giving the
name given by you on the application.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

R. E. SHANNON,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.




_G_fe_q.r.a.,_ms.hl,‘g,ton Brewer, Lenard T.
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I m’“ the invitation extended

(Accept or ﬁccline)

me to make a pilgrimage to Europe at the expense of the
Government of the United States under the provisions of

the Act of Congress approved March 2, 1929.

st
Mrs. Maranda Brewer / b

(Name)

Middlesboro, Bell Co., Kentucky

(Town or City) (State)

V. 8. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFIOR, 192¢

. i /






WAR DEPARTMENT J
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL F 4

WASHINGTON ;f'
IN REPLY REFER TO M-m October ll, 193‘0\ /
Brewer, lLenard T. Pvt 1232 M 74

Mrs., Maranda Brewer
Middlesboro
Kentucky

Dear ladam:

A reply has not been received to of fice letter of recent
date relative to the pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, author-
ized by the £ct of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1936.

The records of this office show that you are the mother
of the deceased veteran named abowve and in order that plans may be
compnleted for conducting the pilgrimages in 1931, it is reguested you
answer the following questions by filling out the blanks left therefor
and return the letter to this office in the enclosed emvelope which
requires no postage.

e
it Do veu desire to make this pilgrimage? Yes
2 Do you desire to make the pllo"rlmage s
in the calendar vear 19312 =
Sie Please give your age and state your J#ge 58 Rad
health. g ; Condition of health
E Yes
4, Do vou speak English?
None,

53 What other langauge do you speak?

For The Cuartermaster General:

Very truly yours,

BEncls:

- Act
Amendment
Envelope

30/150

Assf stant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

" In rEPLY rEFER To Q¥ 293 A-C

Svewer, lonard Te 1338«M Hay 28, 1930,

drs s Spranda &f,m‘
Hiddiesboro, &y.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteriss in Furope under the provi-
gions of the Act. of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assurse . proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August 1st of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or *No" in the blank space following the

guestion.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addregsed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt .reply is
essential.

rs and widows who

This letter is being sent %o all mothe
whether or not

are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D, HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant,

;. % THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19317 _ _—-oemor
DO YOU DESTRE TO MAKE THE PI (Write anower here)

o e st i e

(sign here)

B e AT
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N REPLY rEF:r To QM 293 A—C

Brewery Lenard T 1232 Pebruary 19, 1930

Nrs. Earands Brewer,
Higdlesboro, Zentuckys

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress
approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers and widows of
the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American forces now interred
in the cemeteries of EBurope to make a pilgrimage to these cemeteries”.

The records of this office show that you are the wother of the late
Leéonerd Ts Brever, Pvit., Cos G, S27th Inf., vhose remains are acw intsrred in
the Neunge-Arponneg imerican Cemetery, Romagpe~sous-~ionifaucon, Heuse, France.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions in
the space provided on this letter, and return to thig office in the enclosed

envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below:

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow !

who has not since remarried?

2. If so, give her complete address. =

3 If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman
who stood in loco parentis to him, accord-
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en-

closed Act, give her name, address, and
relationship in the space opposite.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

5 5 JOHN T. HARRIS,

Incls. Major, Q. M. Corps,
Act of Congress Assistant.
Envelope




WAR DEPARTMENT
JFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENER

WASHINGTON
DATE  January 17, 1930
NAME RANK SERIAL ORGANIZATION DATE OF DEATH
Brewer, Lenard T Pvie 1923243 Co. G, 327th Inf. Oct. 12, 1918
2 e I‘LEQQD
STATE  Tennessee CTY. No, 1232 GRAVE 9 RO 27 pLock &
Check relationship Living - Deceased /X;fv o 5" J;j 3
MOTHER jobe o R $m) 1 & W/
' H H 4 “\}:_\[;_ .j”,,( rian ol 8t /3\\ 2.
STERUOTIER (For the 3 : : I -
year prior to com= : > AV ’_{;:,‘ :
mencement of service) 5 $ g
NAI\E 2 H H s \':\: U ..
MCTHER THRU ADOPTION : : : I
AND (For the year prior $ : :
to commencement of ¢ : :
ADDRESS - service) : : -
MOTHER IN LOCO PARENTIS : : :
(For the year prior to : C :
commencement of service) $ : :
L 5 2 !
NoWIDOW — St Mo o : :
(Who has not remarried) t : :
= 3 : :

Veterans Bureau Claim Number
29/156/




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 295 A‘c

Brewer, Leonard T, June ,28929.

Eiss Lizzie Shulta Brewer,
'wiﬁg, m.

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to

these cemeteries®.

The records of this office show that you are the sister of
the late Leonard T, Brewer, Pvi., C0. G, 327th Inf., whose remains are
now interred in the Mouwse-Argonns American Cemetery, Romagne-sons~jont-

fascon, Meuse, France,

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is eurvived
by a mother or widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quot-
ed Act, to maks the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish the full
names and addresses of the mother and widow in order that action may be tak-
en to extend invitations to them to make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and

widows are entitled to make the pilgrimage.

Your attention is particularly invited to Section 4 of the en-
which defines the terms "mother” and “"widow". If the relative

mother through adoption, or any woman who stood in loco
a statement as to her relationship is requested.

who hes since remarried it is also reguested

closed Act,
is a stepmother,
parentis to the dacedsnt,
If he was survived by a widow
that a statement to that effect be made.

Tor your reply, you may use the enclossd envelops which requires

no postage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

2 incls.
Act of Congress.
Envelope. JOHN T. HARRIS,
Wajor, Q. M. Corps,

Asgistant.
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CORRECT NAME:

BREWER, Leonard T. ;
- Pvt., Co. G, 327th Inf., 82nd Div.

Change to

BREWER, Lenard T.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 295 A_M
Brewer lenswd T (MA) July 6 1982

¥rs Varanda Brewer
Widdlesbore Ty

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1952 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe,

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE,

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided” in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not

make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1635, There is enclosed a circu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

Tor The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
CHAS. W. DIETZ,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
2 Encls. Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19337

(Write answer here)

(Sign here) P o G




WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A_M

Brower, Nerwin (DND)* July 13, 1852,
¥rs. 1da A, Brewer,
780 Euelid .A-VQQ 2

Wickliffe, Ohles

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
Pilgrimages to the cemeteries of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this off'ice several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not

make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1631 or 1932. There ismenclosed a C{rcu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours, .

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
2 Encls. Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1933%

(Write answer here)

(Sign here) A TR e 5
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N REPLY REFER Yo QM 293 A-M

Brewer Nathan AM September 7 1932

rs Betty Brewer
Rt ?,‘"6
Chattanooge Tenn

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to the questionnaire recently forwarded you,
making inquiry as to whether you desire to make a pilgrimage to the ceme-
teries of Europe during the summer of 1933, and inviting attention to the
fact that 1933 is the LAST YEAR for which the pilgrimages are authorized.
To date no reply has heen received.

In order that your desires may be of record, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name and return this letter in the enclosed envelopse which requires no
postage.

1. Do you desire to make a pilgrimage
in 1933? (Answer "Yes" or "No")

2. Please state your age and condition Age:
of health: Health:

3. Do you speak English?

4. What other language do you speak?

LS

: : Sign here
NOTE CAREFULLY, THIS IS THE LAST CHANCE WHICH YOU WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE

PILGRIMAGE, AND THERE IS NO PROVISIOR OF LAW FOR A MONEY ALLOWANCE INSTEAD.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

s Agsigtant.

Env.

'l



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A_M

T an  Nae o aan s o S r——
Orewer Natham  (MA) Judy 11 19ss

Shatbanooge Tenn
Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages teo the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this ig the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage urider the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widew who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance., It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided” in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932. There is enclosed a circu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE WMAKING YOUR DECISION.

Tor The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,
CHAS. W. DIETZ,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
2 Encls, Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19337

(Write answer here)

(Sign here)




QM 293 A-M March 24,1932,
Brewer, lenard T. (MA) M

30880 P18 SR LA A B i o s B ¢

i"

¥rs. Merande Brewer, '3

¥iddlesboro, ;

Kentueky. ?;

B

; ;
Dear Madam: &

Reference is made to previous correspondence with this
of fice relative to a pilgrimage to the grs:m of your son, the lsate
Private Lenard T. Brower.

w

It is noted thet you previously stated yomr health was
poor, and your attentiocm is ipvited to the faect that competent
persomnsl to care for the comfort and needs of the pilgrims will
be provided and doctors and murses will be availeble. During the
past two years a mmber of mothers and widows in poor health made
the pilgrimege and appeared fo heve benefited by the sea air and

-~ ‘the excellent cere they received. It is believed therefore you
~ should g“bel no hesitaney in making the journey.

ca Shaﬁld you reconsider and desire to make a pilgrimage
during the ceming swmer, it is requested you advise this office

R L SRR TN AN B s e

¥

i 2 bl i

N

in order that-:the necessary arrangements may be made for you. =
& S s
! For.The Quartermaster General, ;;
'; . e :
_.. Very truly yours, é
A, D, HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.

ALt
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO gu; 293 A'_M

. tember 29, 1931,
Brower, Lenard T. (N~A) ¥ e h

Mrs, Maranda Brewer,
¥iddlesboro, Kentuockys

Dear Madam:

Reference is made t0 previous correspendence relative to the
pilgrimage to the cemsteries of Europe, authorized by the Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930. To date information has not
been received as to whether or not you desire to make a pilgrimage during
the summer months of 1932, in honor of the deceased veteran named above.

. In order that the records may be complete, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name, and return thies letter in the snclosed envelope which requires no
postage.

1% “Do yéu désifé iéwméke a pilgrimage

in 1932°2
2. Please state your age and condition Age:
of health: ~+ Health:

%, Do you speak -English?

4. What other language do you speak?

Sién here

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

B Assistant.

Env.

AL
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM-293—AM
pana S e
Brewey, lenard T. Pvi, (MA) Me

.

July 8, 1881,

10y A - ” 2
¥rs, Marande Brewer,
ey

wl ’

ilesboro, Kentuoky

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

(<3

o~
s

DRV

i

C
C
¢
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s

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
5 tiona*~for géeamship transportation required during the summer
must e ma @ by this office not later than Augusi 1lst of this

of 1932
year .
It is tnereﬁbre desired that you answer the question below by writing
either~of tHe words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided"

following thg question.

in the blank space

< @s soon as you have answered the question
+

, please sign your
name afid return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no postage.

Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows

who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Agsistant,
DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1932?
’E; e Write answer here

> >

< 7

@0 -2 &

@s, = vd P

~ i; Sign here




QM 280 AN
Brewer, Lenard T. =i April 28, 1831

irs. Maranda Brewer,
liddlssbore,
Kentueky.

Dear Madeam:

Receipt is mcknowledged of your letter of April 28nd,
returning transportation requests wQ 1,008,277 and 278 for ean-
cellation due to the faet that illmess prevents you from making
a pilgrimage to the Meuse-Argonne American Ceme tery in Zurope,
sailing on the GEORGE WASHINOTON, May 6, 1031.

Pilgrimages will also be made this summer during the
months of June, July and August. If your health improves and
you desire to sail during one of these months, it is requested
that you sdyise this office so that the necessary arrangements
may be madé“for you. In the event that you do mot gake the
Jowrney thid summer, your neme will be placed upon the list of
mothers and widows who are eligible to sail during the summer
months of 1932 and you will be communicated with when arrange-
ments are being made for that year.

N

Hor The Quartermaster Gemeral.

of e
Lt &

// | Very truly yours,

5.0

R. E. SHANNON,
M Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

PO RTORT L TR PRI o gre ot e Ry ey,
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QM 293 A-M April 22, 1931,

Brewer, Lenard T. (MA) M

¥Mrs. Maranda Brewer,
Middlesboro,
Eentucky.

Dear Madem:

Receipt is acknowledged of your letter of April 17,
31, declining the invitation to sail on the George Washing-
May 6, 1931, and returning check in the amount of $12,50
aﬂ you for meals and ineidental expenses while enroute to
York.

- :
= It is deeply regretted that your illness will make
:.g:npenihle for you to make the pilgrimage this year. Reser-
Nion made for you on the George Washington has been canceled
your name hes been placed on the list of mothers and widows
are eligible to make the pilgrimage in 1932. You will be
cated with when the pilgrimages for that year are being
de

If you have not done so, it is requested that you
return the identification badge to this office. BShould you
meke the pilgrimage at a later date a badge will be furnished

you.
For The Quartermaster General.
Very truly yours,

R. E. SHANKON,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Agsigtant.

i
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QM 293 A-M April 22, 1931
Brewer, Lenmard T. (MA)

Mrs. Marsnde Brewer,
¥iddlesboro,
Kentueky .

Dear Madam:

In view of the faet that you have declined the invita-
tion 69 sail on the GEORGE WASHINGTON May 6, 1931, to visit the
grave of the late Private Lenard T. Brewer, it is requested that
you rédurn the identification badge which was forwarded you to
be wors on the journey.

@ The badge will be returned to you when you meke the pil=
grimsfé in 1932.

o

&  Por The Quartermester General.

g Very truly yours,

/ : R. BE. SHANNOR,
‘ c.,ptain, Q. M. cm'Pﬂp



QM 203 A-M |
Brewer, Lenard T., Pvt. MA April 20, 1931,

Mirs, Maranda Brewer,
Kiddlesboro,
Kentueky.

. Dear Madem:

o ey

Reference is made to itinerary of your Journey

Yo New York City, mailed to you on April 13th, which has i
been revised as follows:

b 11 4 R S ADE

Leave Middlesbvoro So.Ry. #6 3100 PM (OT) May 3
Arrive Enoxville " 6 5:30 Pu (OT) 3
Leave & " 18 9:05Pu (OT) "~ S
Arrive l.v York City Pa,RR 138 4:45 PM (BT) =~ 4

ooy

Aceommodations: Coach, Kiddlesboro, Ky. to Knoxville, Tenn.,,
Sleeper, Xnoxville, Tenn. to New York City, N. Y.

¢3/ : For The Quartermaster GCeneral.
:‘.» Very truly yours,
2
T R. E. SHANNON,
: ‘? Captain, Q. M. Corps,

2 = Assistant
wk G '
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April 13, 1981,

Brewer, Lamerd 7. HA M

°

Nrs. Maranda Brewer,

Middlesboro, Ky.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements have been completed for your transportation
to New York City on your pilgrimage to the American Cemeteries in
Europe. One week before your departure the railroad ticket agent,
of the first road shown below, will deliver your railroad and
pullman ticket to you. Your route to New York will be as follows:

Lv. MNiddlesbtoro SoRy #6 8:00 A (CT) way 3
Arr. Knoxville SoRy #6 10:30 & (CT) Mey 3
Lv, » SoRy #a2 g:3t e (c®) ™~ S
Arr. New York PaRR #1284 12:30 PM (E’I’l * 4

Cosch Middlesbtoro, Ky., to Kmoxville, Temn., Sleeper Kuoxville, Tenn.,
to Wew York.

All railroad employees have been instructed by their
officials to ses that you are shown avery courtesy and given assist-
ance, particularly at points where it is necessary to change cars.

Should you not receive your ticket six days before the

C'date shown for your departure please take up atl once with the ticket
ent -and if he does not have your ticket, telegraph this office,

g \ " -
a%bllect, to that effect.

Y
el

“~  Tor The Quartermaster General,

'
8l

?; Very truly yours,
<

R, E. SHANNON,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Agsistant.

b o
‘>
s

P

b o pa ,
sk, 1L 'a‘{"'l“ AT A
Lt M BT AR
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF 'THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON ;

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-M

: April 9, 193
Brewer, Lenard T, M-A M 5 ? >

Mrs. Moranda Brewer,
Middlesboro, Kentucky

Dear Madam:

Your passport for the pilgrimage to the American Cemeteries in
Europe has not been received in this office, :

You must have a passport to enter Europe. Please go at once to the
Clerk of the United States District Court nearest your home or to the Clerk of
the Court at your County seat. The following action must be taken by you now:

(a) Have four (4) photographs of yourself made on thin paper (unmounted)
not more than 3 x 3 inches or less than 2% x 2% inches in size.

(b) Take these photographs, your invitation and any evidence of citizen-
ship you may have to the Clerk of the Court as shown above.
, (c) Have someone who has known you for at least two years go with you to
the Clerk to identify you.

The Clerk will help you fill out the application and HE will forward
it to the proper office. Passports will be delivered to you aboard the boat.
No charge will be made for the application or passport.

Persons living in or near the following cities will take the steps
shown in (a), (b) and (¢) above, and go to the U. S. Passport Agent at the
address nearest their home shown below and not to Clerks of Courts:

Boston, Mass. Custom House, State & Washington Streets
Chicago, Ill. 608 South Dearborn Street
ew Orleans, La. 216 Post Office Bldg.
. Bew York, N, V. Sub Treasury Bldg., Broad & Wall Streets
Sags Francisco, Cal. Custom House, Washingion & Battery Streets
%, Seatile, Whgh. 1008 White Bldg., 4th Avenue & Union Street
4 WashPhgton, Dg, C. State Department, 17th & Pennsylvania Avenue
G 2

Advise Zhig office at once if you have made application, giving the

name gi§§p by &qy on the application.
- (R

7. ()
- For Theﬂauartermaster General,

2

Very truly yours,

R. E. SHANNON,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Agsistant.




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

i neeLy BRSNEr Qienerd Do (M A) M Pyt.

¥rs. Maranda Brewer,
Niddlesboro, Ky.

Dear Madam: : ’
590918 i
ibgg& ig enclosed herewith Check No. in the |

amount of § , to pay for your meals and incidéntal

expenses from your home to New York on the pilgrimage

authorized by the Act of March 2, 1929.
UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES MUST THIS CHECK BE CASHED

AND USED FOR ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN THAT SPECIFIED,

qi - If for any reason, you are not able to sail on

the date mentioned in your invitation, the check must be

i & Adbhdaii e FRRTE D N R T e T

v returned to this office immediately.

g o a g} 2 :
= & o~ For The Quartermaster Gemeral,

g lk, Very truly yours,

> c. .
‘:J
A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
1> Inels Assistant.

Check No.




QU 293 Ay

October 1ly 1930
Brewer, lenerd T. Pyt 1332 N

s, ¥sranda Drower
Middlesbore
Eentaeky

Dear Madam:

4 reply has not baen received to office letter of recent
date relative to the pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Burope, avthor~
ized by the Aot of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1980.

The records of this office show that you are the
of the deceased veteran named above and in order that plans may.be
gompleted for conducting the nilgrimages in 1931, it is roguested you
snswer the following quostions by fiiiing out the blamks left therefor
and veturn the letter to this office in the englosed envelope which
requires no postaga. =

1. _ Do yo-i Gosire o make this pilerimasg?

2. Do you desir: to make the pilgrimage . :
in the calexday year J951%2 ' ‘ e —

3., Ploase glve your age and state your Age :
health. : ’ Condition of health

s

¥

5, Wrat other lancuage do you speak? ' '

For The Quarterﬁxaster General:"‘ ;

W, T TS

Very truly yours,

Bnels: Captain, Q. M. Corys, -
Act e  Assistant. {
Amendment : 5
‘Envelope

30/150 :

Rl

4, Do you sposk Fnplish? | _ . :



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in rREPLY REFer To QM 293 A-C

3

Erewer; ienard T. 1232~H May 28, 1930.

frs. Serands Srewer,
Biddlesboros 4ye

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
gions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure propsr and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August 1st of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the

question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply 1s
essential,

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1030, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yourayi
g
V¥ 4., D, HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Agsistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR- 1931 s o Sutis,
{(Write answer here)

L T AT Oy WS e gl oy T ——




NV

£

WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N REPLY =Erer To QM 293 A-C

Brewery Lenard Ty 1232 Pedbrusry 1%, 1930

Hrs. Esrands Brewer,

Middlesboro, F.entuskys

;

3
: 3
; Dear Madam: g
; Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress 5
| approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers and widows of F
{ the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American forces now interred 3
; in the cemeteries of Burope to make a pilgrimage tc these cemeteries". 3
= The recerds of this .office show that you are the mother of the lats é
Leonard ¥. Brawer, Fvt., Co. (&, 327th Inf., whose remins are now interred in 4

the Meuse-Argonne American Cemetery, Bomagne-scus-Montfaucon, Heuse, Fraoncee 3

: 3

£

Will you please fill in the answers to the following guestions in
the space provided on this letter, and return to this office in the enclosed

envelope which requires no postage?

o

T N T I T E TR I oY . T gy

Write answers in space below:

; 1. Is the deceased survived by a widow
' who has not since remarried?

2. If so, give her complete address.

moﬂﬁ?r thru adoption, or any other woman
who stood in loco parentis to him, accord-
iné”to the terms of Section 4 of the en-
@ ed Act, give her name, address, and

; ~»  rétationship in the space opposite.

§§~ If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
F:

i S IS 5
E = £Li iEbr The Quartermaster General,

e =

/%] Very trul ours,

Fes) y Y-

JOHN T. HARRIS,
2 Incls. Major, Q. M. Corps,
Act of Congress Assistant.

Envelope




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in reEpLy meser to QM 293 A—C

fgg;or. Letinard T, Septe 4, 1929,

HMiss Lizzie Shulta Brewer, |
Manring, Teine i

Dear Madami

<
The records of this office do not indicate that a reply has been
receiveq to our commun%cation dated Jume 29, 1929 making inquiry

congerning the name and address of the mother and widow of the deceased

gservice man above named. These addresses are desired with a view to

agcertaining the number of mothers and widows who desire to make a pil-

grimage to the cemeteries of Europe in which the remains of their sons

and husbands are interred.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions
in the space provided on this letter, and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below

1. Ig the deceased survived by a widow who
has not since remarried? If so, give her
complete address:

2. If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman = 2 g
who stood in loco parentis tc him, accord-
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, give her name, address, and
relationship in the space opposite.

3. If survived by a widow or mother does she
desire to make the pilgrimage?

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

JOHN T. HARRIS,

2 Incls. :
Major, Q. M. Corps,
gﬁzeigpgongress Agsistant.

T o —— Pmn B ol S



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASMHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO» QM 293 A-C

June 291929.
Brewar, Leonard 7,

Miss Liszie Shulta Brewer,
Wanring, Tenn,

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929 6 entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europs to meke a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries”.

The recorde of this office show that you are the sister of
the late Leonard T, Brewer, Pvt., (0. G, 327th Inf,, whos® remains are
now interred in the Meuse-Argonne American Cemetery, Romagne-sous-ionte
famoon, Meuse, Prance,

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by & mother or widow who ies entitled under the provisions of the above quot-
ed Act, to make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish the full
names and addresses of the mother and widow in order that action may be tak-
en to extend invitations to them to make the pllgrimags. Both mothers and

widows are entitled to make the pilgrimage.

Your attention is particularly invited to Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, which defines the terms "“mother” and "widow". If the relative
is a stepmother, mother through adoption, or any woman who stood in loco
parentie to the decedent, a gtatement as to her relationship is requested.
If he was survived by a widow who has since remarried it 1s also requested

that 2 statement to that effect be made.

Yor your reply, you may use the enclosed envelops which requires

no postage.
For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

2 incls.
Act of Congress.

Envelope. JOHN T, HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Asgistant.

- ") &

S i o

Ry RO T ey

!":;‘.“.!'. i e sannak dliiina s






- 4 o= - 4

2 e MEB PO WOV LS TN Lenard T. 1,923,243

(Surname.) (Christian name in full.) (Army serizﬂ

Fvt Co G 327 Inf

(Rank and organization.)

number. )

State your relationship to the deceased
Do you desire the remains brought to the United States? _

(Yes or no.)
If remains are brought to the United States, do you
="h them interred in a national cemetery? (Yes or no.)
It desire the remains interred at the home of the deceased, give full informa-

tsuad below as to where they should be sent:

(Name of person to receive remains.) (Express oflice.)

(Telegraph office.)

(Number and street.) (City or town.) (Stnt'e.)

(Sign here)

(Number and street or rural route.) (City, town, or post office.) (-S-E;\;:-e“) -------

Read carefully the letter accompanying this card. 3—0713
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SR E Mo dae Place . Brizesux Meuse, . -

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL e L

1. Remaixs or... Leongrd T. Brewer. SERIAL NUMBER,,1923243.

RANE PYWhe.. o1 e s OrcanizaTion.GO. Ge. . 387th Inf.

2_. Disinterred (date) :

LE From (give complete location) :

L LR g el i
BRIy ¢ T A S

By: Glroup ............. e S e WHK ....Section Be.......

3. Reburied (date) : In (give complete location) :

Oct25#h1921MeuseAraonneCemetery#lz?'?Gr?’lekG"°‘" _T .
T —

By : Group......... rashurdal. . oo Umite or o T8 0 T s 'Nature of reburial ....................

4. Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment :

Badly decomposed recognition impossible in burlap end pinebox, . .

O. (a) Identification tags : Buried with body. 2.2 No........... On grave marker ... o

(b) Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks :

Bottle record . found on body date April 19,21 saying me dise .
fondd on body,but. ne . measns found disproving. identit¥e ...

6. What does examination of body show as regards the following identifying items 2 |

(a) Height (actual measurement) ....... Impossible to determines.

() Weight (estimated) Do.

(¢) Hair—Color

Quantity : Doe lv
CRATACHEPIIIGS o i b it PO o
(d) Hair on face—Color ................. ....................... Do, ..
P G A R ISR IR St DT WS
i T AR B VAR S
(e)Permanentmarks on body' (old scars, peculiarities, or

iixissi‘fig_ pau*’cs)m’ne"’ls-"-.b:l-e

- 22 23 24 2526 27
i T VS 13014017 s 29 eMoeBoaDo
4,5, Compe. fillinge.
(f) Wounds or missing parts (received at time of casualty) T T T | O ) P

...None visible

> = S

7. Disinterment
supervised by >

Ui Comead )
et

Approved :-.

8. Reburial
sue ;'t;ised by W‘W"@v’/f/
P Ry Datdalt ,

2 Younger,C tQMC. ;

jte




- e tion (not those fractured or displaced by

a

INSTRUCTIONS fOB THE PROPER COMPLETION OF G.R.S. FORM NO. 16-A

Enter information, as noted below, on reverse side of sheet in the corresponding numbered space. This
form is supplemental to and is to be forwarded with G. R. S. Form 1-a, reporting reburial locations. To be
used in answer to Question 26, Form 114, in case no means of identification on body.

1. Show soldier’s name, serial n}lmbeﬁ, rank and organization, and by whom disinterred and reburied.

§

2. Give date and accurate information as to location from which the body was disinterred and the group
and unit which made disinterment.

3. Give date and accurate information as to location of reburial and the group and unit which made
reburidl; and how reburial was made—in casket, wooden box, etc.

4. State to what degree decomposition has progressed, whether recognition is possible, and how the
body was originally buried—in a casket, box, burlap, etc. This statement should be as complete as possible.

5. (a) State whether identification tags were found buried with body and on grave marker by reporting
(43 "lfes be OI" “NO ’,‘

(b) State whether or not body appears to have been a hospital case. Were any identifying articles found
in or on body or grave ? List any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts, and the like found on body
or in grave. Give any and all information which it is thought might be of use in identifying the body, other
than that tabulated under Item No. 6. :

6. Give all information as to body description and dental chart as nearly correctly as the condition o1 the
body will allow. Items (¢) and (f) under the body description are very important and should be very complete.
The dental chart is also very important and should be filled in with great care. There are 32teethtobe accoun-
ted for, as shown by the numbers on the chart. Beginning at the middle line in both upper and lower jaws,
the teeth are arranged symmetrically on either side and classed as incisors (cutting teeth), cuspids or canines
(tearing teeth), bicuspids (chewing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination should be
made and findings charted to cover the following basic conditions : Lost teeth, crowned teeth, bridge work,

1

fillings, caries (cavities of decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of jaws found. 3

L

MISSING TEETH.................... All teeth missing through preyious extrac- TOOTH MISSING

u%/ T ISSHE,
v o

recent wounds) should be scratched out,
thus : D

CROWNED TEETH................ Block in solid the crown of tooth (label
3 gold, porcelain, or gold and porcelain),
thus :

- o

E WORK ....ccocovnene. Block in solid the crown ef tooth (label
EROY gold bridge, gold and porcelain bridge),
thus :

@

SIVER FILLING _GoLD FILLING

>0LD FILLING GOoLD FILLING

& ol %go:.o FILLING
. 3 % ‘
: 7

............................. ...Draw filling on tooth accurately as pos-
TIPS sible (blt(’)ck in and label gold, silver,
cement), thus :

CARIES (CAVITIES) ............ Outline location and size ol cavity, shade I
< in thus :

T, 2 > »

’ ‘ w di “of Telative si ] i tached and indicate retaining
‘URES (PLATES) ........ Draw diagram”of telative size and shape c‘)‘f platqg block in teeth at g
PERIREES (ITLATES.) . clasps on natural teeth with the word ‘‘clasp.

7. Show name of person supervising the disinterment and the name and title of the person approving
same. o

8. Show name of person-supervising the reburial and the name and title of the person approving same.




G.R.S. FORM #114-A, STATION";ﬁFEE?§ﬁ§3/¢QQQ?gg”““_
To be prepared in triplicate. : DATE Seph 20-21 %
REPORT OF D!SINTERMENT, PREPARATION, SHIPMENT AND REBURIN, OF BODY B
DISINTERMENT COMPARATIVE REPORT. . . ... >
Records of G.R.S. Headquarters. Discrepancy found upon exhumation of body
1. Name _PREWER ',_hqwd_-_‘l'_._: _________ 10. Name ______
R.aNow  XONNReW . Ter Novefily = el - 8 ¥0F  Eoaeey
3. Rank__ Pwhes . o e i 12. Bank: = &F% - W
4. Org.  ©8e¢ Gy dRMMINT w0 o) | 79813, comgaper 1081
5. {DiDR SR CYBAN 1416 T BT D o i B
6..C.D.  POYW T WO e S S X (b) D.B.

Discrepancy found upon disinterment

T (Graves NOG g AEwe fo1 Seeh= ouse ae ERRGTAVO NO: o i e R ST S
Bl 3PToL 23 L LgE Y Sy Row:&fi~= & : A PO O BEEY o v w ROWSES 34 3 TS0
TSy S T Honas : - I

18. Cemetery  swowiomm ... .. ......—oo-- 19. Commune or town Bpigeaux ... .-
20. Dept. or County, __.... Meuse . 2Ll. Country Franee @ . . primnce
R2. G RuS. Hdqgre:Code NO. 08 whn e BN ceenroman s cmann N ________________________

23. Disinterred (Date) Sept 20~21

24. Inscription on grave marker:

Signature Junior Technical Assistant

PREPARARION | % )
26. What oblier meens'of identification were on body? (If no disc or other means of
identifichtion on body, give description of body in detail).

2t (Coudion oF b ok Badly decompoedd regognition imposeible
28, Nature of buyrial _ burlap spd pine hoXe . . ... e .

29. Any discrepancy noted upon examination of body, as compared with G.R.S. records
QUOtEd ADOVO?P oresoeemnsnonesseenssuresensse MODBS T R

30. Body prepared and placed in casket: Date Sgpt 20-21

31. Casket sealed by H oI oHuxl b

Signature of Embalmer, (Supervisor) He



33.

34.

35.

36.

SHIPMENT.

32.

(Show actual marking of box.) Box No. __~_ O-8818

Designation of body:

Organization,

Consigned to: Offieer in Charge Operations,
Nt of  Eermanenit: Cemeil O Ty e e T e

th 20-21 ’ H.L.Hurlbut
Casket boxed and marked (Date) " CRGOR - TU TEBY T

I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and
accomplished under my immediate gupervision and that the report above
is correct.

W.H.Roach, lst utoQ&:’Bo o o

Signature of G.R.S. Inspecto SidEa g R R N & Dl S
Refa kKB ILIERe 100 QIS8 SUINI DN s TP R AN 5 e b WS T

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42,

43.

Shipped from point of Operation: (Date)

Romagne sous ontfuuc:u, maua,.,

To point of Concentration

(Name) s Boach 15t LEe0l0e

dames Flynu Signature Shipping Officer

Convoyer

Received at Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date

By G.R.S. Representative

Shipped from Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date

To Permanent Cemetery

e j@j(
G.R. S Representative _ L~ ¢ ,_€__«__--i..§:4____/_:‘5_3_«._-:3 ________ e PP VIO B
Reinterred. - MeuseArgonne Cemetery # 1232 0°’°25th1921 R
(Date)

Grave No. ‘3

p¥¥x  block G

ef

Neuse Argonne Amer, 1232 Romn.gm /8 fiontfaueon

N "
!



COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA

s
I. LocaTron InpEx CARD: File # 37567
10 T T H
(@) Name ___ BREAER, Leonard =is . Ser.No._. 19232435
v zoms EYAP =G
() Rank ___EVT. Organization .0 G,327th, Iunf, o
= CKR...... A3/
(¢) Date of death 10-18-18 _ (9) Cause of death _______ ) D : =
)\\
\
II. Recistrationy Carp.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.): é
, S
(@) GraveNo. ... 4 Rowatbae: Plof, - -iirse H__ Sec. e i o TR _-____@,gjp%g\%\
(b) Bmerg. Address . Lizzie Shulta Brewer (sister) Hsnring,ienn, L
TII. Files of soldiers dying from contagious diseases ._____ She ACTSRY TN S T el . CRR..A.2w
;/‘}é],{i ' AL LAu - /7//‘}/"‘:‘:,7"" - //':w /] & G
IV. A. G. O. DispositioNn Carp: 77 : Date of RECElDURSE - femdd® i faafi N ‘ _____________
(a) N e o oo LS Rl ot S for ST R Syl W CR v S ) Relationship _________________________________________
(e) Address W T Tt A R R O T sk £ BECET SRS B 1
(d) Remains to be brought to U. S.¢
(¢) To be interred in National Cemetery in U. S. at
(f) Shipping instructions upon arrival of body in 0oy s Vo N S T L T R | .
(¢) Disposition instructions if not brought to O T FeT P TR S R e
Examiner’s Initials oo DI e RN e e , 1920.
V. A. G. 0. CoRRESPONDENCE shows communication from o -ooooooooooooooemmoooooooooomomomonomeoommn s oo
gdated e e
confirming request in Par. IV., item - , above, or requesting that oo oo
//:
= i
Examiner’s Initials .2/ .. Date o /s ey SR TR , 1920
VI. G. R. S. FiLes, CoRRESPONDENCE—shows as olloWa e el L0 05 S Se Tee e oo
C ' /7 - ‘3
_j / [ A o -_:_'T;_____-_;’_:_-_-_- _______ bk, U, A . Sy SP- et 4 __y.j;}:__’:__‘{_____________.__L.v_ _____________
‘:\ } \‘ii L
N\ ek e I I S R i B T
deo o
(a) Cancellation memos refér"f#to? _____________________________________________________________________________________
\ Examiner’s Initials ______‘f_{:_'f_l'f_ __________ Date: e [ 32 = Sf - 1920.
LS 55 N\ as Nowetir . ) P /
COUNTRY Freucs CemETERY NO. - . ASHEET No. - N, /
ORM 115 - A 2OMPLTTED . Y
G- 'RXS. Form NO. hed = H LUSEH LD ; A0S Make Form No. 114

\ SV e



————

N7 o< f cablefont=~ S WEEE S 211090
Following advice forwarded to Europe by
S ®) letter on _______ /__f_jz_z._f-?f_/____;—-}Q?rG—
FEB 21 153
_____ Par. #2, Not To Be Returned = sui i S5 uno /0 I i
IX. CORRECTIONS
CHANGE OF ADVICE: AcTioN TAEEN.
: |

Desiresibody best-toesWoRE 88 © v o TS NS U I, =5
_____________________________________________________________________________ e o w0
Body#toipeshipped tomeions -0 "1 ST ERS - r S CORE A T LR et

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________




COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA

To LOCATION INDEX CARD: File # 371567

(a) Neme . .. BRIEWER., . -Leonard La........... i oy e o Ske 198524

() Remky o oy TR Organization ...00.&,3274h..Ind.. .. ...
Cause of SeEe- o o
(c) Date of death ... }0el@eiBleath ... DR LS - mnnn-

II., REGISTRATION CARD.=(Check Reg.,Card Inf. against Loc. Thdeatn e )<
le ) Crovor Nowe veole Romie. "~ hd 5o Blot =GPt ook et na §or— TYP. ----@8p -~
(b) Emerg, Address  Lizzie.Shulla Brewer..{siaber) laaxing,iefls.............

s . : - o = 5 ya
IIT, Files of soldiers dying from contageous GlPeases........c.c-ccmmccemeosne CKR H.CEQXM

e e i S e et e e e e =
s o e e e e — e o e T i — = — P,

IV. Informatimn on which advice to Ruropso in lette: of transmittal was based:

...................................................................................................

............................................................................................

v Following advice forwarded to Europe by - o 3 et
§ = 2 E v (Letber of tremsmittal on . /=% IR

¥I., Form 115 ferwarded fto G.R.Ds HoDOKog Mo die e Bl o ol oo s

VIT,SUPPLEMENTARY REQUESTS
Date of Relationship st sy
3 D B S i e e Ay A0 . GAKS,
and. SoUTCB. .emanns T A ARIIG i s s araie i3 orre & o win ol me e e Desanesl e v tentaie 3y
A Q9o
VITIT, Form 115 received from G.R.S.Hoboken, T R PR Tl s g R 192 ......

U
»
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